

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JUSTIN ANDERSON,

Petitioner,

v.

DEXTER PAYNE, Director,
Arkansas Division of Correction,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Eighth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Arkansas Attorney General

NICHOLAS J. BRONNI
Arkansas Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

VINCENT M. WAGNER
Deputy Solicitor General

DYLAN L. JACOBS
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
323 Center St., Suite 200
Little Rock, AR 72201
(501) 682-6302
nicholas.bronni@arkansasag.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Statement	2
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	10
I. As any other court of appeals would have, the Eighth Circuit correctly determined that trial counsel’s performance was not deficient.	10
A. The court of appeals correctly applied this Court’s decisions regarding ineffective assistance of trial.....	10
B. There is no circuit split.....	12
II. The Eighth Circuit also correctly concluded that Anderson did not suffer any prejudice.	17
A. Anderson was not prejudiced by the absence of evidence concerning FASD.	17
B. Other circuits have not adopted a <i>per se</i> rule—in contravention of <i>Strickland</i> —finding prejudice whenever habeas counsel uncovers evidence of brain damage.	18
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Arkansas</i> , 551 U.S. 1133 (2007)	7
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , No. CR-02-582, 2003 WL 549121 (Ark. Ct. App. 2003).....	2
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 163 S.W.3d 333 (Ark. 2004)	2, 10
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 242 S.W.3d 229 (Ark. 2006)	7
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 385 S.W.3d 783 (Ark. 2011)	7
<i>Burris v. Parke</i> , 130 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	7
<i>Ferrell v. Hall</i> , 640 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Jefferson v. GDCP Warden</i> , 941 F.3d 452 (11th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Littlejohn v. Royal</i> , 875 F.3d 548 (10th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Littlejohn v. Trammel</i> , 704 F.3d 817 (10th Cir. 2013)	14, 18
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	8, 10
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	12
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	10, 12, 15, 18
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013)	8
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	13

Williams v. Stirling,
914 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2019)
